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 1 PROCEEDINGS  

 2 THE COURT:  This is Francisco Ortiz-Aguirre.  All 

 3 right.  Sir, your name is Mr. Ortiz Aguirre; is that 

 4 correct?   

 5 MR. ORTEZ:  Ortez. 

 6 THE COURT:  Okay.  You can go back.  We need 

 7 Mr. Ortiz-Aguirre.  Francisco Ortiz-Aguirre, would you 

 8 raise your right-hand.  Do you swear or affirm the 

 9 testimony that you give will be the truth, so help you 

10 God?   

11 INTERPRETER:  Yeah or see yeah. 

12 THE DEFENDANT:  (Speaking Spanish.) 

13 THE COURT:  Yeah, okay.  Sir, this is Carmen 

14 Mullen.  I am the presiding judge in this case.  The 

15 solicitor is here, as well as your attorney and the 

16 translator.  Do you understand all of that? 

17 THE INTERPRETER:   (Interprets from Spanish to 

18 English and English to Spanish) Okay. 

19 THE COURT:  All right.  Solicitor. 

20 MS. LEMPESIS:  Thank you, Your Honor.  And I'll 

21 hand up also a statement from one of our victims.  And 

22 defense counsel has seen it as well. 

23 THE COURT:  Okay.   

24 MS. LEMPESIS:  Your Honor, Mr. Ortiz is charged 

25 with multiple indictment numbers, multiple indictments.  

3
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 1 He's been indicted on everything.  And they are 

 2 2019GS07-1525, burglary second degree non-violent.  And 

 3 2019GS07-1013, that is another count of burglary second 

 4 degree non-violent.  1452, forgery value less than 

 5 $10,000.  And 1453, 1454, and 1455, all charges of 

 6 forgery less than $10,000.  So, that is four counts of 

 7 forgery less than $10,000 total.   

 8 Again, 2019GS07-1014, another charge of burglary 

 9 second degree non-violent.  And finally, indictment 

10 number ending in 1277, petty larceny.  So total, Judge, 

11 there are three counts of burg second non-violent, four 

12 counts of forgery less than $10,000, and one petty 

13 larceny.   

14 He's pleaing guilty today and the State's sentence 

15 recommendation is a range of five to ten years.  

16 Mr. Ortiz has been in custody for -- since May 15, 

17 2019, since May of last year.  And I'll get you, again, 

18 the number, the exact number of days. 

19 THE COURT:  And the sentencing recommendation is 

20 between five and ten years? 

21 MS. LEMPESIS:  Yes, ma'am.   

22 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

23 and English to Spanish). 

24 THE COURT:  Do you understand that?   

25 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

4
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 1 and English to Spanish).  Yes. 

 2 THE COURT:  Mr. Ortiz-Aguirre, you understand, 

 3 sir, that if I sentenced you on each of these charges 

 4 for the maximum, you would be looking at 50 years and 

 5 30 days in prison.   

 6 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

 7 and English to Spanish). 

 8 THE COURT:  Does he understand?   

 9 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

10 and English to Spanish) Yes. 

11 THE COURT:  Yes.  Sir, you also understand that 

12 you are waiving your Constitutional rights to a jury 

13 trial on these charges?   

14 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

15 and English to Spanish) Yes. 

16 THE COURT:  Do you also understand that you are 

17 waiving your right to be in a courtroom while you are 

18 entering this guilty plea?   

19 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

20 and English to Spanish).  Yes. 

21 THE COURT:  Are you satisfied with how your lawyer 

22 has represented you?   

23 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

24 and English to Spanish).  Yes. 

25 THE COURT:  Have you understood all of your 

5
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 1 conversations with her?   

 2 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

 3 and English to Spanish).  Yes. 

 4 THE COURT:  You have ten days from today's date to 

 5 appeal this guilty plea and the sentence of this Court.   

 6 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

 7 and English to Spanish). 

 8 THE COURT:  If you cannot afford an attorney for 

 9 appeal, one will be appointed for you at no cost to 

10 you, but you must request it.  Do you understand that?   

11 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

12 and English to Spanish).  Yes. 

13 THE COURT:  All right.  Solicitor, tell me about 

14 it. 

15 MS. LEMPESIS:  Thank you, Your Honor.  These are 

16 all incidents that occurred -- they started with 

17 burglaries in Sun City and ended with the defendant 

18 stealing items from the people's homes, including 

19 checks, and depositing, forging those checks, and 

20 depositing them into his or his wife's account, and 

21 then withdrawing the money right away.   

22 The first burglary occurred on May 1st of 2019.  

23 The victim in that case is Ms. Betty Blount (phonetic).  

24 She noticed that she had some checks missing from her 

25 home.  She said that her -- she and her daughter had 

6



     7

 1 been away from their house.  When they returned they -- 

 2 her daughter saw that the garage door was open and 

 3 there was a Hispanic male inside of the house.  And her 

 4 daughter saw this person and thought that perhaps it 

 5 was a construction worker because they were having 

 6 construction done on their home.  Sorry.   

 7 INTERPRETER:  Okay.  (Interprets from Spanish to 

 8 English and English to Spanish).   

 9 MS. LEMPESIS:  Thank you.  They see Mr. Ortiz, 

10 they discover ultimately it was Mr. Ortiz in the home.  

11 He took the checks from the home.  He then wrote the 

12 check in the amount of $8,000 and deposited it -- made 

13 payable to himself -- and deposited it at Bank of 

14 America.   

15 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

16 and English to Spanish). 

17 MS. LEMPESIS:  He was identified on video at Bank 

18 of America making that deposit.   

19 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

20 and English to Spanish).   

21 MS. LEMPESIS:  Next, on May 7th, law enforcement 

22 responded to another home in Sun City.  The victim here 

23 is Carol Malcolm (phonetic).   

24 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

25 and English to Spanish).   

7
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 1 MS. LEMPESIS:  She told law enforcement that when 

 2 she home -- returned home that day, she discovered that 

 3 the -- one of her doors was left open.  She searched 

 4 her home and discovered that there was a window to her 

 5 bedroom that was also slightly opened, and some 

 6 pictures and other things rearranged or knocked over in 

 7 front of that window.  She did not find anyone in the 

 8 house.  She had noticed that several pieces of jewelry 

 9 had been removed, as well as approximately $2,000 in 

10 cash from a cookie jar.   

11 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

12 and English to Spanish).   

13 MS. LEMPESIS:  She also had an exterior security 

14 camera that was mounted outside of her home.  She 

15 reviewed that footage.  The camera was gone when she 

16 got home, it had been removed.  But she --  

17 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

18 and English to Spanish).   

19 MS. LEMPESIS:  She was able to review the footage 

20 though.  I want --  

21 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

22 and English to Spanish).   

23 MS. LEMPESIS:  And she observed a Hispanic male 

24 wearing white gym shorts and red and white and blue 

25 tank-top enter the view of the camera at about 4:15 

8
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 1 that afternoon.  He was carrying some sort of like 

 2 triangular object and talking on a phone.  He then 

 3 exited the view of the camera, and then came back and 

 4 you can see at that point the camera was removed. 

 5 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

 6 and English to Spanish). 

 7 MS. LEMPESIS:  The item that was in his hand in 

 8 the video was a spike of some sort.  They suspect that 

 9 he used it to break into the home.  It was found on the 

10 ground near the residence.  The camera was also, I 

11 believe, recovered.  It had been thrown into the -- 

12 into the bushes or something nearby.   

13 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

14 and English to Spanish).   

15 MS. LEMPESIS:  That petty larceny stems from that 

16 same burglary from him taking the video -- the camera, 

17 and also the items inside.  He also took checks from 

18 the home and again attempted or made the checks out to 

19 himself and attempted -- and deposited them at Bank of 

20 America where he was again caught on camera.   

21 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

22 and English to Spanish).     

23 MS. LEMPESIS:  The final burglary occurred on May 

24 8th, again in Sun City, 2019.   

25 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

9
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 1 and English to Spanish). 

 2 MS. LEMPESIS:  The victim here is Patricia 

 3 McLauren (phonetic).   

 4 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

 5 and English to Spanish). 

 6 MS. LEMPESIS:  She said that she came home at 

 7 about 9 on May 7th or May 8th and discovered that her 

 8 house had been broken into.  There was things moved 

 9 around inside and the screen was off of the kitchen 

10 window.   

11 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

12 and English to Spanish). 

13 MS. LEMPESIS:  The only thing missing from her 

14 home was her checkbook.  And the next day there was an 

15 $8,000 check written on her account in Mr. Ortiz's 

16 name.   

17 THE COURT:  Was he able to get any of the money?   

18 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

19 and English to Spanish).     

20 THE COURT:  Pardon me. 

21 MS. LEMPESIS:  He did get some money, Judge.  I 

22 can't tell you exactly.  And I apologize but -- 

23 THE COURT:  Obviously, the bank -- 

24 MS. LEMPESIS:  His bank, yes.  And obviously we 

25 are asking for an active prison sentence.  I did hand 

10
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 1 up a statement from one of the three victims of the 

 2 burglary. 

 3 THE COURT:  Yes, Carol Malcolm (phonetic), I have 

 4 that and I read it. 

 5 MS. LEMPESIS:  Thank you, Your Honor.  And 

 6 Ms. Duque has that statement as well.  For Mr. Ortiz's 

 7 prior record, I apologize, Judge, I'm going to have to 

 8 pull it up from a different file. 

 9 THE COURT:  Okay, let's go ahead.  Let me ask some 

10 questions while you find that. 

11 MS. LEMPESIS:  Sure, yes, ma'am. 

12 THE COURT:  Sir, do you admit that you are guilty 

13 of these burglaries and forgeries and petty larceny?   

14 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

15 and English to Spanish).  Yes. 

16 THE COURT:  I find there's substantial factual 

17 basis and I'm going to accept your guilty plea.  While 

18 she's still looking that up, Ms. Duque, do you want to 

19 talk to me about it? 

20 MS. DUQUE:  Yes, Your Honor.  Mr. Ortiz-Aguirre, 

21 he came to the United States from Honduras when he was 

22 17 years old.  He tells me at the time that this 

23 happened he was having some financial difficulties and 

24 was hanging out with the wrong crowd which led him to 

25 commit this crime.  Before then he tells me that he 

11
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 1 really wasn't in any trouble since he's been here.  And 

 2 he did you -- he also tells me that when he got here 

 3 from Honduras he was 17 years old and was given asylum.  

 4 And I had to explain to him that pleaing guilty to this 

 5 charge may affect his immigration status in this 

 6 country. 

 7 THE COURT:  Go ahead and interpret.   

 8 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

 9 and English to Spanish). 

10 THE COURT:  Did you find his prior record? 

11 MS. LEMPESIS:  It is just driving without a 

12 license from 2019. 

13 THE COURT:  Okay. 

14 MS. LEMPESIS:  And he's been in custody for 368 

15 days. 

16 THE COURT:  Anything you would like to tell me, 

17 Mr. Ortiz?   

18 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

19 and English to Spanish).  I am so sorry for what I have 

20 done. 

21 THE COURT:  Hang on.  All right.  On indictment 

22 2019-1525 for burglary in the second degree, the 

23 sentence of this Court is that you be committed to the 

24 Department of Corrections for a period of ten years.  

25 And I'm giving you credit for 368 days. 

12
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 1 On 2019-1013, again for burglary in the second 

 2 degree, the sentence is ten years.  On indictment 

 3 2019-1452 for forgery, value less than $10,000, the 

 4 sentence is five years.  On 2019-1453 for forgery, 

 5 value less than $10,000, the sentence is 5 years.  

 6 On indictment 2019-1454 for forgery, the sentence 

 7 is 5 years.  On indictment 2019-1455, the sentence is 5 

 8 years.  On indictment 2019-1014 for burglary in the 

 9 second degree, the sentence is 10 years.  And lastly, 

10 on indictment 2019, the sentence is 12 -- I am sorry, 

11 2019GS-1277 for simple larceny, the sentence is 30 days 

12 time served.  I am giving you credit for 368 days that 

13 you've served.  And those are to all run concurrent to 

14 each other.  Good luck to you, sir.  

15 INTERPRETER:  (Interprets from Spanish to English 

16 and English to Spanish).  Thank you. 

17 THE COURT:  Okay. 

18 (The proceeding concluded.) 

19  

20

21

22

23

24

25
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 1  

 2 CERTIFICATE 

 3  
 

 4 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA: 
 

 5 COUNTY OF BEAUFORT:   
 

 6      I, MONA L. MANLEY, Court Reporter, certify that I was 
authorized to and did stenographically report the foregoing 

 7 proceedings and that the transcript is a true and complete 
record of my stenographic notes.   

 8  
     DATED this 8th day of January, 2021. 

 9  
 

10  
 

11                                       
   /s/ 

12                MONA L. MANLEY  
               Official South Carolina Court Reporter 

13                Circuit Reporter for the 14th Circuit 
               (850) 893-6662   

14                mmanley@sccourts.org  

15
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23
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Jul 09 2020 

STATE OF soUTH cARoLINA > 14"0URTEENTH mo1c1AL c1ac8H Court of Appeals 
COIDITY OF BEAUFORT ~,,.,n , ). IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

lL•!U,-1.)¥ 28 PH 3; 39 
THE STATE •:· ... ) INDICTMRNT NO(s); '-019GS0701013, 

·/·· ·.-1 : .. ::lll~l014, 20l9GS07H277, -·°l:LEr ,; t:m=:=:::~::::,.uc1 va. 

) :2019GS~7015?5 
FRANCISCO ORTIZ-AGUlRRJC ) 

DEFENDANT, 
) 
) 

MOTION TO RECONSIDER SENTENCE 

Here DOW comes the Defendant, hy and through hls undersigned attnmey. and 

~tfidly ~uest the Court to reconsider fbe smi.tcnce impo~ upon bim, pursuant to Rllle 29 

of the South Carolina Rules of Criminal Pmtedmc. Fartbennore, the Dcfc:ndant rcspcctfully 

request the Court to set a hcarin,8 on this matter ac its earliest poBB1"bly cooveniMco. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The Defendant was mested on May 16, 201 ~ and diargcd with. two r.ounts of 

ButgJ&,y 1!14 Degree (Non-Violent). The De&mdant was served additional war:nmt.s on Joly 

l 9, :Z019 for incidatts prior to his arrest in May 20191o include an additional (1) one oount 

of Bmg1aty 2114 Degree (Non-Violent). fuUf (4) counts of Forgeey, ~-than $10,000 

and one (J) count of Petit .Larceny. value les& then $2,000. During the May 2020 tenn of 

GeneQ]. Seslions c.ourt in Beaufort County the Defendant wai, brought to court to be adv.ised 

of a plea offer on these charges. 

On May 18, 2020, the Defendant waived his right to a jury trlaJ and pied guilty bcime 

this Court regs.rdfng the above ~tcrenced indieunentJ. The Coun sentePc:ed the Defendant as 

follow to (10) ten years, concumnt with credit. for time served for~ of tho tflttlo BurslarY, 

-1,'d Degn,e (Non-'Violmt) indictments, (5) fi-vo years, concurnnt with credit for time semd 

fo. each of the four FnrserY~ vallW $10,000 ot leas cbargcs, and (30} da~ with mxlit for ti 
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served on the 'Petit Larceny dw-ge. These sentences were to be nm coricurrent. 

GROUNDS POR REC.ON_SlQ~llA ilQN 

Defe:ndant Stlbmits that it is common practke in both state and federal rourt to give 

some consideration to defendents, regardless of the charges or prior criminal history, for their 

willingness to ACf.:Cp1 I11SponsibUity fo, 1heir actions by entering an unoo.nditiooal plea of 

guilty. ht fact. the federal aystem hes found such acceptance of responsib.J1ity to he so 

important that it lw tnCltJOlializcd sQCh in the sentencing commissions' porky, which is 

defined in tbc Fedenu Sentendng Guidelines. This policy mandates tbat detmiants are to 

n:a:ive certain levels of redudion in their sente:>M, refc:rred to as downward .dq,arturcs, for 

their acc:q,tmi~of responsibility u demonstrated by theiTUJwond1tional plea of &ui)tyro a 

charge. 

While State courts have not traditionally recognizm a wril.k:n poHey 01 any otha 

codmcation of the idea of ac.cq,tance of rmpomibility, itba& bean common practice in many 

criminal court$ fur judges to give considenltion to defendants when they ])lead guilty and 

forgo :putting the State, and tu pa.ycm thrc,ugh the cx.pemc of a trial 

In the case at band, the defendant took it upon himself to~ ~Dmibility for his 

actions by ~teriDg eo unconditional guilty plea. The Defendant wbmils that had 1bis 

-=ce.ptance been properly considmd, it would have resulted in a Jess than maximum 

sentence. 
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CONcUJSJON 

Based on the 1bove factors dK Defendant respcdrully .requests thu the Court ~ 

the ~ imposed in this matter, 

May 28, 20'20 
Beaufort. Swth CIIOlina 

M~~ 
AMistant..Publie Defender 
Beaufort Couuty Publw ~s Office 
P. 0. Box525 
Beaufort. SC 29902 
Telephone; (843) 255-~l l 
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
In the Court of Appeals 

Fax Server 

Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

nw JUL -9 PM l: 
APPEAL FROM BEAUFORT COUNlY,'") . SG 

Court of General Sessions 8£~fu}10~yi80S;NEAU 
CLERH OF g~bf /•C. 

The Honorable Carmen T. Mullen, Circuit Court Judge 

Indictment Numbers: 20l9GS0701013, 2019GS0701 0 14, 
2019GS0701277, 2019GS0701452, 
2019GS0701453, 2019GS0701454, 
2019GS0701455 and 2019GS0701525 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, Respondent. 
v. 

Francisco Saul Ortiz Aguirre, Appellant 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Francisco Saul Ortiz Aguirre appeals his guilty plea, conviction and sentence on the 

charge(s) of Forgery, Value Less Than $10,000 (4 Counts), Petit or Simple Larceny, value 

$2,000 or less, and Burglary (non-Violent) - Second Degree (3 Counts) before the Honorable 

Carmen T. Mullen, Presiding Judge, Fourteenth Judicial Circuit on May 18, 2020. 

Francisco Saul Ortiz Aguirre also appeals the denial of Motion to Reconsider Sentence 

which was filed on May 28, 2020 and denied on July 9, 2020. 

Other Counsel of Record: 
Sam Bailey, Esq. 
Assistant Solicitor, 14th Judicial Circuit 
Post Office Box 1880 
Bluffton, SC 29910 
Attorney for Respondent 

s/ Melissa Duque 
Assistant Public Defender 
14th Circuit Public Defender's Office 
Post Office Box 525 
Beaufort, South Carolina 29901 
Attorney for Appellant 
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
In the Court of Appeals 

Fax Server 

RBCBIVBJ) 
Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

APPEALFROMBEAUFORTCOUN: 2DJUL -g PH /: 56 
Court of General Sessions 8~f~RJ ANN HOScHr-A, 

r. \<JF_aRr cauuh:'-- ~ 
The Honorable Carmen T. Mullen, Circuit Court )hagl, OF couil•t,;. 

Indictment Numbers: 2019GS0701013, 2019OS0701014, 
2019OS0701277, 2019OS0701452, 
2019OS0701453, 2019OS0701454, 
2019GS0701455 and 2019GS0701525 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, Respondent. 
v. 

Francisco Saul Ortiz Aguirre, Appellant. 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I certify that I have served the Notice of Appeal on the below listed respondents by depositing a 
copy of it in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, on July 9, 2020. I also certify I emailed a copy of 
the Notice of Appeal in this matter to the below listed respondents as outlined in the SC Supreme Court 
Order dated July 9, 2020 regarding the Operation of the Appellate Courts during Coronavirus Emergency. 

I further certify that pursuant to an Order issued by the SC Supreme Court on July 9, 2020 
regarding Operation of the Appellate Courts during Coronavirus Emergency, I filed the Notice of Intent to 
Appeal with the Clerk of Court, SC Court of Appeals via fax to 803-734-1839 and placed the original in 
U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. 

Samuel Marion Bailey, Esq. 
Assistant Solicitor 
14th Circuit Solicitor's Office 
Post Office Box 1880 
Bluffion, South Carolina 29910 
Email: sbailey@scsolicitor14.org 

Alan Wilson, Esq. 
Attorney General 
P.O. Box 11549 
Columbia, SC 2921 I 
Email: awilson@scag.gov 

Mary Jordan Lempesis, Esq. 
First Solicitor 
14th Circuit Solicitor's Office 
Post Office Box 1880 
Bluffton, South Carolina 29910 
Email: mjlempesis@scso1icitor14.org 

I further certify that on 07/09/2020 an Original Notice of Intent to Appeal in the above captioned 
case was filed with the Beaufort County Clerk of Court. 

July 9, 2020 

s/ Melissa Dugue 
Melissa Duque, &q. 
Assistant Public. Defender 
14th Circuit Pliblic Defiellel:lF&-.Oifme"=:----



20

W:be ~outb <!Carolina <!Court of ~ppeals 

The State, Respondent, 

v. 

Francisco Ortiz-Aguin-e, Appellant. 

Appellate Case No. 2020-000992 

ORDER 

From this Court's review of the public index, the appellant's motion to reconsider 
sentence has not been ruled upon by the sentencing court. Accordingly, this case is 
remanded to the court of general sessions and the appeal held in abeyance pending 
the issuance of a ruling on the appellant's motion to reconsider sentence. The 
appellant must provide a status update every sixty (60) days or the appeal will be 
dismissed. 

ti~~~ J. --------------~ 

Columbia, South Carolina 

cc: 
Alan McCrory Wilson, Esquire 
William M. Blitch, Jr., Esquire 
Samuel Marion Bailey, Esquire 
Robert Michael Dudek, Esquire 
Melissa L Duque, Esquire 
The Honorable Je1Ti Ann Roseneau 
The Honorable Carmen T. Mullen 

FOR THE COURT 

FILED 
:§,p-k-ook>&r:: 1, -io2,o 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

                           GENERAL SESSIONS 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

----------------------------x

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

)
)
)
)

vs. )
)
)
)

  Transcript of Record
2019-GS-07-01013, 0014, 
01277, 01452, 01453, 
01454, 01455 & 01525

FRANCISCO SAUL ORTIZ-AGUIRRE,

Defendant.

)
)
)

----------------------------x 

September 15, 2020
Virtual Courtroom

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

B E F O R E:

The Honorable Carmen T. Mullen, Presiding Judge

A P P E A R A N C E S:

Mary Jordan Lempsis, Esq.
Attorney for the State

Melissa Duque, Esq.
Attorney for the Defendant

Interpreter:  Jairo Solano

Transcribed by Bobbi Fisher, RPR, for DCRP, Digital 

Courtroom Project 
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P R O C E E D I N G S

(Whereupon, the following proceedings started at 12:01 p.m.)  

THE COURT:  To begin, Mr. Solano, would you raise your 

right hand, sir.

(The Spanish interpreter was duly sworn.)

THE COURT:  Thank you.  And will you also now swear in -- 

and correct me if I'm wrong -- he goes by Francisco 

Ortiz-Aguirre; is that correct?  

THE DEFENDANT (In English):  Yes. 

THE COURT:  Thank you.  Okay.

Will you go ahead and swear him in as well?  

FRANCISCO ORTIZ-AGUIRRE,

the defendant, after having been duly sworn, was examined and 

testified to as follows:

THE COURT:  Thank you. 

Mr. Ortiz-Aguirre, do you speak some English?  

THE DEFENDANT (in English):  Yes, a little bit.  

THE COURT:  Yes?  Is a little bit?  Okay.  Okay.

Ms. Duque, this is your motion for a -- to reconsider his 

sentence.  If you'll go ahead whenever you're ready. 

MS. DUQUE:  Yes, Your Honor.  So may it please the Court.  

We (indiscernible) for Your Honor on May 18, 2020, and he pled 

guilty to three counts of burglary, second degree, 

non-violent; four counts of forgery, value $10,000 or less; 

and one count of petite larceny.  I'll let Mr. -- translate.
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(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.)

MS. DUQUE:  Your Honor sentenced Mr. Ortiz-Aguirre as 

follows.  So for the burglaries, you sentenced -- for all 

three of the burglaries, you sentenced him to ten years 

concurrent with credit for time served.  For each of the 

forgeries, he was sentenced to five years concurrent, with 

credit for time served.  And for the petite larceny, he was 

sentenced to 30 days, with credit for time served.  And all of 

the sentences were to run concurrent to each other.

After pleading guilty, Mr. Ortiz-Aguirre reached out to 

me to file this motion on his behalf.  He felt that, though 

the sentences that Your Honor imposed were within range, the 

sentences were harsh and excessive for a first-time offender 

who does not have a criminal record.  He asked me to file this 

motion for Your Honor to reconsider sentencing.  

THE COURT:  Ms. Duque, just very quickly.  We 

status-conferenced this case afterwards, and in your original 

motion that you filed, I didn't see that there was any new 

information that you wanted me to reconsider as far as his 

sentence is concerned.  And let me tell you why.  Your motion 

says that I need to give him some consideration for his guilty 

plea, although my problem is this with that:  He was looking 

at three counts of burglary in the second degree, non-violent, 

which carried ten years apiece.  So that's 30 years.

He was then looking at four counts of forgery, less than 
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$10,000, which carried five years apiece, and then the petite 

larceny.  So what he was really looking at was 50 years in 

prison and 30 days.  And what I gave him was ten years.

So I didn't look -- as far as your grounds for 

reconsideration, I didn't see anything that allowed me to take 

into account anything that you hadn't already presented at the 

sentencing.  And that's the standard, is whether or not you 

have new information.

I certainly know and gave him credit for pleading guilty, 

because I agree with you -- I mean, he was looking at 50 

years, and I sentenced him to ten years with credit.  So, 

again, I guess is there anything new that you need to tell me 

other than that?  

Sorry...

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.)

MS. DUQUE:  No, Your Honor, I do not have any new 

information that will require -- that I shall present to you.  

I filed this motion on my client's request, as I stated, and 

that's why we're here, Your Honor. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  May I ask a question?  

THE COURT:  Yes, go ahead.  Sure.  

THE DEFENDANT:  My petition is that -- I filed this 

petition because, of course, I accept the mistake that I made.  
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Yes, I am the one who changed the checks, but I wasn't the 

only person who did this.  There were three other persons that 

were involved.  Of course I was the one who got caught.  And I 

just don't feel that it's correct for me to be serving the 

amount of time that I'm serving when there's three more people 

who were involved in this case, and I'm just the only who, you 

know, got caught.  

THE COURT:  Let me also ask, my understanding -- just my 

recollection of this case was is that you or your 

co-defendants entered three homes in a retirement community.  

It was in Sun City; am I correct?  

So this is a retirement community, and these are older 

people's homes that you entered.

Go ahead.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  No, I used to work in that place. 

THE COURT:  Yes.  But it's Sun City.  These are older 

people's homes.  You have to be of a certain age -- you have 

to be 55 years of age or older to live there.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE COURT:  This is a retirement community.  And my 

understanding was that the bank did reverse some of the 

payments on the checks that were written and also some stop 

payments were made.  But I asked the Solicitor's Office how 

much, in fact, money you got.  And it was $4700.  Plus most 
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upsetting, I remember them stating, was that there was 

heirloom jewelry that could not be replaced that was never 

found.  So jewelry they could not replace.

I mean, Mary Jordan, I want to make sure I'm not 

incorrect in this.  This is my recollection, but I remember 

them talking about heirloom jewelry and jewelry that they 

cannot replace that they did not get back.  

MS. LEMPSIS:  Yes.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE INTERPRETER:  Your Honor, correct me.  I think you 

said 4300?  

THE COURT:  4700.  $4700.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE COURT:  Go ahead, Ms. Lempsis.  

MS. LEMPSIS:  That's correct.  He says he was working 

at -- he was working (indiscernible) live in the area, but 

this was an unlawful entry.  He was not -- did not have 

permission to go and take the checks, and there's a number of 

checks taken and written for large amounts of money, some of 

which (indiscernible) but not all of it.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

MS. LEMPSIS:  Also you're correct about the jewelry as 

well.  One of the burglaries, there's jewelry taken from 

them -- that home.  

THE COURT:  Ms. Lempsis, was there a recommendation from 
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the State as far as sentencing?  

MS. LEMPSIS:  Judge, the State -- there was.  The State 

recommended a change of five to ten years.  

THE COURT:  Okay.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  Can I say something about the checks?  

THE COURT:  Of course. 

THE DEFENDANT:  I know it's hard for you to believe me.  

I guess I made the mistake and I did change the checks and -- 

but there's no video.  The checks that I changed were with my 

bank, my bank account.  

THE INTERPRETER:  Your Honor, I need for him to explain.  

He's saying something and I do not know what he means. 

THE COURT:  Okay. 

THE INTERPRETER:  He's saying it but I don't want to 

interpret something that I don't know exactly. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Go ahead and ask.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE INTERPRETER:  Okay.  He is saying, "I have money in 

the account.  I have money in my account.  The other people 

gave me the checks, working in the plantation."  

THE COURT:  Okay.  

THE DEFENDANT:  Since I have my own company, I had eight 

people working for me, and so I would handle my account.  So 

I'm the one who changes the checks, and there was no need for 
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anyone to pursue me, to chase me down, because they caught me 

where I was working right in the plantation. 

THE COURT:  What do you mean, "change the checks"?  That 

makes no sense.  I mean, there were $32,000 worth of checks 

that came through his hands.  And they weren't for small 

amounts.  I mean, these were for thousands of dollars.  So 

what does he mean, he changed them?  

THE INTERPRETER:  I'm sorry, Your Honor.  That's my bad.  

I mean cashed.  

THE COURT:  Cashed.  Okay.

So someone else gave him these checks for large amounts 

of money and he cashed them and gave them the cash?  Is that 

what he did?  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  What happens is sometimes when people try 

to cash the checks, they go to gas stations and they try to 

put... 

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  If I go to a place, like with this -- a 

store that's called "hinjin", and if I charge -- if I cash, 

for example, $10,000, they charge me $200 to cash those. 

THE COURT:  Right.  I understand that.  

THE DEFENDANT:  Since I was doing well and had a good 

reputation, I was able to go there and cash my checks because 

they considered me a good person.  So I will give them the 
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money, you know, to get the cash money, and I didn't have any 

problem because I have money in my account because sometimes 

the money would take about two or three days for it to be 

officially cashed.

So I accept that I made the mistake.  There's no way I'm 

denying what I did.  The only thing -- what I'm trying to say 

is what I did was give them their cash.  And, yes, about the 

jewelry.  When they gave me the jewelry, I paid for the 

jewelry.  There's no video showing me breaking into a window 

or anything like that.  

THE COURT:  But he knows it was stolen.  

THE DEFENDANT:  I came to found out that they were stolen 

when the detective called me. 

THE COURT:  And all these checks, you knew they weren't 

good checks.  Those were stolen checks as well.  

THE DEFENDANT:  The way -- the way that Hispanics work, 

when they cash a check, you know, they go to the Hindu place 

and the guy had the Hindu -- that cashes the check from -- 

because of the situation of the taxes. 

THE COURT:  What do you mean?  What does that mean?  

THE INTERPRETER:  Your Honor, I need to clarify. 

THE COURT:  Sure, of course.  

THE INTERPRETER:  Because he says some things, but, for 

me, there's just no logic in what he's saying so I'm not able 

to... 
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(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE INTERPRETER:  Okay.  I'm sorry.  I want to break it 

down.  Okay.  

THE DEFENDANT:  When I was arrested by the detective, I 

was asking, "Why are you arresting me?" because they were 

looking for weapons in my possession.  It wasn't until then, 

when I was surrounded by eight patrol cars, and I'm wondering 

why would eight patrol cars would stop me just because of a 

traffic ticket.  And it wasn't until they took me in and 

explained to me that these checks were stolen that I found out 

it was stolen.  I didn't know it was stolen.  

THE COURT:  Okay.  

THE DEFENDANT:  And, you know, I just want to say what I 

have to say, and I'm hoping that you would lower my sentence.  

Whatever God desires.  I just wanted to explain my side of the 

story. 

THE COURT:  Mary Jordan, what did you present as facts 

during his plea; do you know?  Or what did the State present 

as facts?  

MS. LEMPSIS:  Sure.  Judge, they were extensive, but 

essentially, in addition to multiple burglaries, there's three 

different burglaries in Sun City; that all have been -- I 

think they were around in May of 2019.  And one of those 

burglaries, Judge, he was on camera going into one of the 

victim's homes. 
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THE COURT:  This defendant is?  This defendant?  

MS. LEMPSIS:  Yes.  Yes, Your Honor.

Judge, (indiscernible) had actually removed from the 

wall, but -- by the defendant who burglarized the home, but 

she was able still to review the footage and saw on that 

footage that Mr. -- who was later ID'd as the defendant.  And 

also -- 

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  But at no time am I inside the house.  

Never inside the house.  

MS. LEMPSIS:  The house was disturbed on the inside.  The 

footage shows the defendants (indiscernible) from outside of 

the home.  And so -- certainly the inference is that he would 

have been inside the home.  He's on camera taking the 

camera -- the security camera down.

His car is also ID'd by tags parked in front of the 

victim's home during that time.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  I am remodeling the house that is next to 

that house.  And the owner of the house next to them is an 

African-American person.  And I told the detective that he 

told me "don't touch it, because that's my neighbor's camera."  

Since I'm remodeling the house, I took the camera but I never 

stole the camera.  Maybe the camera fell down at the same spot 

but at no time did I steal it.  I was remodeling the place.
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When I got caught, all the houses were being remodeled.  

They were not building houses.  They were being remodeled.  

MS. LEMPSIS:  Judge, if I can interrupt. 

THE COURT:  Yes.  

MS. LEMPSIS:  He also -- he was stopped later on when he 

was arrested, he was driving the same car that was on the 

video outside the victim's home.  He also is on camera at the 

various banks depositing these checks that were written that, 

even if they were written to somebody else, they're written by 

somebody else.  He had altered the amounts.

Also, he was interviewed by law enforcement, and I don't 

have the exact notes from the interview but my notes in my 

summary say that he was interviewed and admitted to these 

burglaries during -- 

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, of course.  Why wouldn't the bank 

camera not show me because that's my account.  

THE COURT:  Again, but you altered the checks.  You 

changed the amounts on them.  

THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, I accept it.  I did it.  I'm not 

lying.  I accept and I did it.  

MS. LEMPSIS:  He also -- he wrote -- the checks that were 

stolen from at least one of the victim's homes were written on 

her Bank of America account out to him, and he deposited them 

at an ATM.  And that was about $8,000 worth of checks.  And 
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those were not his checks.  They were not given to him.  Those 

were by him on the victim's bank account.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE DEFENDANT:  You're saying I forged $8,000 worth of 

checks with Bank of America?  

MS. LEMPSIS:  Mr. Ortiz, I'm not speaking to you; I'm 

speaking to the judge.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE COURT:  Ms. Duque, let me ask you.  There is nothing 

that I have heard that I didn't previously hear and nothing 

that changes my mind.  Again, he was looking at 50 years and 

30 days on all of these charges.  I also understood that he 

had been in jail for some time and I gave him credit for that.  

I can tell you that my sentence was based on (a) the 

forged checks, the amount of it, the stolen jewelry -- and 

this was a retirement community.  And so even if he was 

remodeling homes in a retirement community, it doesn't give 

him the right to enter any of these homes.

And, Ms. Duque, I know you know this and I hope he knows 

it:  He doesn't have to break a door down or break a window to 

go in.  If he walks through the plane of a building and he is 

not entitled to go in there and take something that is not 

his, he's committing a burglary.  It's that simple.

I mean, I respect that he has no prior record and I 

understand that, but I tell you that, had he had a prior 
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record, I would have given him a lot more time than what I 

did.  

(Pause in the proceedings for interpretation.) 

THE COURT:  All right.  Ms. Duque, is there anything 

else?  

MS. DUQUE:  No, Your Honor.  That was it. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Well, I appreciate that.

Mary Jordan, do you mind just doing me a proposed order 

in this?  

MS. LEMPSIS:  Yes, ma'am. 

THE COURT:  Okay?  And send it -- or forward it to me and 

we'll just go from there.  But I appreciate it, y'all.

And, Mr. Solano, thank you as well.   

Mr. Ortiz, good luck to you.

Okay.  Thank you, y'all.  I'm going to go ahead and end 

this. 

(At 12:35 p.m., the above hearing concluded.) 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA _,,, .. ,, 
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

Francisco Ortiz-Aguirre, 

Defendant 

) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

: · J, '1NOrcTMENT NO(S). 20190s0101013, 
) 2019GS0701014, 2019GS0701277, 
) 2019GS0701452, 2019GS0701453, 
)'' 2019GS0701454, 20190S0701455, 
) 20190S0701525 
) 
) ORDER DENYING MOTION TO 
) RECONSIDER SENTENCE 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant, by anJ tluough his a.~sigm,j cuun,;.;:1, Mdi,~a Du4u<:, fikJ a Mutiun Lu 

Reconsider Sentence on the above-captioned indictments on May 28, 2020. An off-the-record 

status conference was held on June 9, 2020 to determine if lhere was new or additional evidence 

to warrant a formal hearing on the motion. After hearing informal argument from the State and the 

defense, this Court determined that such evidence did not exist 

On August 17, 2020, the Beaufort County Clerk of Court received a letter from the South 

Carolina Court of Appeals inquiring as to Judge Mullen's ruling on the motion. This Court 

responded on August 18, 2020 that there was r.o ruling made, as there had not been a formal 

!tearing on the record. 

A hearing was conducted on the motion on September 14, 2020 via Webex 

vidcooonference. No new sentencing mitigation nor evidence was given at the hearing. Defense 

counsel conceded she had nothing new to offer that was not already presented for the Court's 

consideration at the time of sentencing. Having heard the arguments of counsel on the matter, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant's Motion to Reconsider Sentence is 

DENIED. 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. 
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Beaufort, South Carolina 
Oc..J Z5 , 2020 

Camfen l~Mllllen 
Circuit Court Judge 
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Beaufort County 

WITNESSES 

DCSO 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

2019A0710200237 

ACTION OF GAAND JURY 

True BIii 

Foreperso:1 of Grand Jt.lfY 

Date: "( T 1 '/ 2~1 S 

VERDICT 

~-°' Ptfll July 
Vala: 
INDICT 

7/9/2020 4:59:33 PM PAGE 9/031 Fax Server 

DOCKET NO. 2019GS070f013 

The State of South Carolina 

County of Beaufort 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

October Term 2019 

THE STATE 

vs. 

FRANctSCO SAUL ORTIZ-AGUIRRE 

Indictment For 

8urgta,y, :zn« Degree (non-violw} 

SC Code: 16·11-312(A) 

COR COde; 0080 

After beh'IQ fully advised as to my 
legal rights, I hereby waive 
prese.itment to the Grand Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appear In my own proper 
pen.on and plead guitty to the within 
indiclment or to 

Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

Defendant 

Witness: 

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S. 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT 

2019GS0701013 

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 17, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 
County present upon their oath: 

Burglary. 2nd Degree Cnon-viofenl} 

That In Beaufort County, South Carolina, on or abOut May 1, 2019, the Defendant, FRANCISCO SAUL ORTIZ• 
AGUIRRE, did enter into a dwelling without conse11t and with intent to commit a crime therein, all In violation of Section 
16· 11-312(A}, et al. of the Codes of Law of South Carolina. 

Against the peace and dignity of the Stal&, and cot1INW)' 10 the statute in iUCh case made and provided. 

Sollcltof 

lli8 8UIT 
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WITNESSES 

BCS<) 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

2019A0710200238 

ACTION OF GRAMD JURY 

True Bill 

Faeperson of Grand Jury 
oa1e.- ,, tr 'i_ 7 nm 

VERDICT 

Foref)(lrson of Petit Jury 
Dale: 
INDICT 

DOCKETNO. 2019GS07010U 

The State of South CaroHna 

County of Beaufort 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

October Term 2019 

THE STATE 

. V5. 

Francisco Ortiz Aguirre 

Indictment For 

Burglary, 2114 Degre (non-wolent} 

SC Code: 16-11-.3'2{A) 

CDR Code: 0080 

After being fuMy advfsed as to my 
legal rights, I hereby walw 
presentment to the Grand Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appear In my own proper 
person and ~d guilty 1o the within 
indictment or to 

RBCBIVBD 
Jttl 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

Defendant 

Wltrtess: 

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S. 



44
Beaufort County 7 / 9 / 2020 4 :59:33 PM PAGE 13/031 Fax Server 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT 

2019GS07O1014 

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 17, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 

County present upon their oath: 

Burgluy, 2nd Degree {non-yiolent) 

That in Beaufort county, South Carolina, on or 4'bout May 7, 2019, the Defendant, Francieco OrtlzAgultre, did enlef irlto 

a dwelllng without 00T1sent and with intent to commit a crime therein, all In viOla.tlon af SectiorJ 16-11-312{,A), et al. of ltte 

Codes of Law of South Carolina. 

Against the peace and dignity cf the Slate. and ()()ntrafY to t1\e staMe in such ~sa made and providecj, 

Solicitor 

IHS eu,T 
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W,TNESSES 

BCSO 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

2019A0710300224 

ACTION OF GRAND JURY 

True Bill 

Fcnporl$0tl of Grand JI.tr; 

DB1t: 

VERDICT 

Foreperson of Petit .lllry 
Dale: 
INDICT 

'·''H :: ,.,, 

DOCKET NO. 2019GS07D1217 

The State of South Carolina 

County of Beaufort 

COURT Of GENERAL SESSIONS 

October Term 2019 

THE STATE. 

vs. 

Francisco Ortiz Aguirre 

Indictment For 

Larceny, Vali,,e $2,000 or L.­

SC Code: 16-13-:JO(A) 

CDR Code: 3419 

RBCBIVBD 
Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appears 

After being fully advised as to my 
legal rights, I hereby waive 
presentment to the Grana Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appear In my own proper 
person and plead gtJitty to the within 
ll'ldictment or to 

Defendant 

Witness: 

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S. 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT 

20i9GSO701277 

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 17, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 
County present '-'>On their oath: 

Larceny. Value St0OO or IAss 

That in Beellfort.Coonty, South Carolina. on or about May 7, 201 Q, the Defendant, Francis-Co Ortiz Aguirre, did, take arid 
carry &Nay properly of Carol Malcolm with the lnlent to deprive the owner at tiVCh property, whleh was vsluect at the time 
of the offerise at two thousand do&ws or Jess, all in violation of Section 16-13-30(A), et al. of the Codes of Law of Sou1tl Carollns. 

Against the peace and dignity of the state, and contrary to the statute in $1.1Ch caee made and provided. 

Solicitor 

tti8 9U1T 
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Beaufort County 

WITNESSES 

BCSO 

ARRl!ST WARRANT NUMBER 

2019AO710300354 

ACTION OF GRAND JURY 

True Bill 

VERDICT 

Foreperson of Petit Jury 
Date: 
INDICT 

7/9/2020 4:59:33 PM PAGE 18/031 Fax Server 

DOCl<ET NO. ~19GS0701452 

The State of South Ca~ina 

County of Beaufort 

COURT Of GENl;RAL SESSIONS 

October Term 20t9 

THE STATE 

vs. 

FRANCISCO SAUL ORTIZ-AGUIRRE 

Indictment For 

Forgery, Value Less than $10,00() 

SC COde: 1S-13-1D(A}(1), 11!-13-
10(8)(2) 

.CDR Code: 3436 

After being fully advised as to my 
legal rights, I hereby waive 
presentment to the Grand Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appear in my owo proper 
person and plead guilty to the within 
indictment or to 

RBCBNBO 
Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

Defendant 

Witness: 

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S. 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT 

2019050701452 

At a Court of General Sessions, con\lened on October 17. 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 
County present upon their oath; 

Foraery. Value Leu than $10,000 

Tha1 lnBeeufortCount.y, SOIJlh caroilna, on Of about May 1, 201Q, th• Defendant, FRANCISCO SAUL ORTIZ­
AGUIRRE. did falsely make, forge or coooterfeil, or cause or proc..-e to be fafuly made, forged or coonterfeited, or 
wilfully act or assist in the false meklng, forgiog. or courrterf~ng of a writing or lmwument of wrftlng and the amol.llt of 
the forgery was !en than ten ttiouund dollars, all in vlobmon of Section 16-13-10(A)(1). 18-13-10(BX2), et "1. of~ 
Codes of LaW or Soulh Carolina. 

Against the peace end dignity of tt,e Stat&, and contrary to tM 9tatuta in SUt;h cae made and provtdeo, 

So'1fiB eu,T 
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WJTNESSl:S 

RCSO 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

2O19AO710300355 

ACTION OF GRAND JURY 

True Bill 

Forepc<~on ofGrsnrl.,..J..WY .: ,1 
Date: 1 

• • 
1 

VERDICT 

~ of Peli/ Jury 
Date: 
INDICT 

7/9/2020 4:59:33 PM PAGE 21/031 Fax Server 

DOCKET NO. 2019GS0701453 

Tt,e State of South Carolina 

County of Beaufort 

COURT OF GEHl:RAL SESSJONS 

October Term 2019 

THE STATE 

vs. 

FRANCISCO SAUL ORTIZ-AGUIRRE 

Indictment For 

Forgery, Value Less than $1 O,MO 

SC Code: 16-13-10{A)(1), 16-13-
10(6)(2) 

CDR Code: 3438 

After being fully advised as to my 
legal rights, I hereby waive 
presentment to the Grand Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appear in my own proper 
person and plead guilty to the within 
indictment or to 

RBCBIVB]) 
Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

Defendant 

Witness: 

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S. 
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STA TE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
} 

INDICTMENT 

20t9G$0701453 

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 17, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 

County present upon their oath: 

Forgery. Value Less than s10,ooo 
That in B~ufort Couoly, South Cerolitle, on or about May 3, 2019, the Defendant. FRANCISCO SAUL. ORTIZ~ 

AGUIRRE. did falsely make, forge or courrk!ffeil. or cause a i-ocure to be falsely made, forged or oounteffeiteo. or 
Wilfully act or assist irl the fal!e m.iklng, forging, or counterfeiting of a writing or instrument of wnling and the arnoLllt of 

the fotgery W88 Jest than ten thousand dollars, all In violation of Section 16-i3-10(A)(1). 16-13-10(8)(2), et al. of the 

Codea of Law of South Carcllna. 

Agalr1$t the peace and dignity of 1he State, and contrary to th9 statute In such case made and provided. 
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WJTNESSES 

BCSO 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

2019A0710300356 

ACTION OF GRAND JURV 

+rue Bill 

VEROlCT 

Rnpmon of Pe/it Jury 
Date: 
INDICT 

7/9/2020 4 : 59:33 PM PAGE 24/031 Fax Server 

OOCKET NO. 2011GS0701454 

The State of South carolina 

County of Beaufort 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

October Term 2019 

THE STATE 

"5· 

Francisco Saul Ortiz-Aguirre 

lndicttnent For 

Forgery, Value less than $10,000 

SC Code: HM3·10(A}(1), 16·13-
10(6)(2} 

COR Code: 3436 

RBCBIVBI) 
Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

A1ter being fully advised as to my 
legal rights, I hereby waive 
presentment to the Grand Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appear in my own proper 
person and plead guilty to the within 
indictment or to 

Defendant 

Witness: 

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S. 



56
Beaufort County 7/9/2020 4:59:33 PM PAGE 25/031 Fax Server 

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT 

2019GSO701454 

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 17, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 

County present upon their oath: 

Forgery, Yatue Less than s10,ooo 

Thet lrt Beaufort Ccunty, S01Jth Cal'tlllna, on or about May 1, 2019, the Defendant. Francisco Saul Ortiz•AglJirre, did 

faltely make, forge or countar(ett, or CcJUSe or procure to b& falsely made, 1ofged or OOtJnterfe~ed. or wfltully act or assiSt 

in the false making, forging, or counterfeiting of a writing or inwument of writing and the amount of the forgery was less 

1han ten thousand dollars, all ln violation of Section 16-13-10(A)(1), 16-13-10(8)(2), etal. of the Codes of Law of South 

Carolina. 

Against the peace and dignity of the state, and contrary to the s1alute Ir! such ease made and provided. 

Soli~ 
ni9 eu,T 
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WfTNESSES 

BCSO 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

2019A07103C0357 

ACTION OF GRANO JURY 

frue Bill 

Fotepen.on of Grand Jury 
D,.,,9 _. fl " "i" 'l · • 'l ·' I 11 .,,, '" I • • f • lj ~ 

VERDICT 

Fo,eper$0n of Petn Jury 
Da~: 
INDICT 

DOCKET NO. 2019GS07O1455 

The State of South Carolina 

County of Beaufort 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 

Odaber Term 2019 

tHcSTATE 

vs. 

Franct.co Saul Ort'2-Aguirre 

lncUdrnentFor 

Forgery, Value Les$ than $10,000 

SC Code: 16-13-10(A)('3). 16-13-
10(9)(2) 

CDR Code: 3436 

RBCBIVBI) 
Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

After being fully advised m to my 
legal rights, I hereby wai11e 
presentment to the Grand Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appeer in my own propel" 
parson and plead gi.ilty to the within 
indictment or to 

Defendant 

Witness: 

C.C.C, PLS. and G.S. 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT 

2019GSQ701455 

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 17, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 

County present upon their oath: 

Forgery, Value Less than $10.000 

That In Beaufort County, South Carolina. on or about May 7, 20:19, the Def•l\dent, Francisco Saul Ortiz-Aguirre, <id 

f~sely make, forge or counterfeit, O! ceuse or procure to be ratsely made, forged or counterfeited, or wilfully act or es$1sl 

In the raise making. forging, or counterfeiting of a writing or instrument of writilg and ttle amourit of the forgery was less 

than ten thol.1$8nd dollars, an in violation of Se<:tlon 1.6-13·10(A){1), 16-13-10{B)(2), etal. otlhe Codes of Law of Sou1h 

Carollna. 

Against the pea,;e and dignity of 11\e state. and oon1rary to the statute in suet, case made and provided. 
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Beaufort county 

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER 

2019A0710300389 

ACTION OF GRANO JURY 

True Bill 

VERDICT 

ForepelSOl'l d Petit .Airy 
Dale: 
INDICT 

7/9 /2020 4 : 59 : 33 PM PAGE 30/031 Fax Server 

DOCKET HO. 2019GS0701525 

The State of South Carolina 

County of Beaufort 

COURT OF GENl:RAL SESSIONS 

Novembtr Term 2019 

THE STATE 

'VS. 

FRANCISCO SAUL ORTIZ-AGUIRRE 

Indictment For 

Burgt.y, 2f1d Degree (Non-Violent) 

SC Code: 16-11~312(A) 

CDR Code: 0080 

RBCBIVB]) 
Jul 09 2020 

SC Court of Appeals 

After being fully sdvlsed as to my 
legal rights, I hereby waive 
presentment to the Grand Jury. 

Defendant 

hereby appear in my own propet 
person and ~ guilty to the Within 
Indictment or to 

Defendant 

Witness: 

C.C.C. PLS. amt G.S. 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT 

) 
) 
) 

INDICTMENT 

2019GS0701525 

At a Court or General Sessions. convened on November 14, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Beaufort 
County present upon their oath: 

Burplary, 2fld Degree {Non•Violent) 

That in Beaufort County, South carollna. on or about May 1,201 Q tlvough May 1, 2019, the Defendant, FRANCISCO 
SAUL ORTIZ-AGUIRRE, did enter imo a dwellng without consent and with intent to commit a ctlme tlwwein, all in 
YiolatiOn of Secllon 16-11-312{A), et al. of the Codes of Law of South Cerollna. 

Aglllinsl the~ and dignity cf the S~e. and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided. 

Solicitor 

IH8 

·t 
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT 

 

 Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed 

to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal 

complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina 

Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other 

Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This 7th day of June, 2021. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

s/Jessica M. Saxon 

Jessica M. Saxon 

Appellate Defender 

 

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense 

Division of Appellate Defense 

PO Box 11589 

Columbia, SC 29211-1589 

 

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT 

 

Jun 07 2021




